ORDINANCE NO. 2017-06-___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AMENDING SECTION 98-56 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION THEREOF; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. From and after the effective date of this Ordinance, Section 98-56 of the Code of Ordinances, City of McKinney, Texas, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - (a) From and after October 1, 2017 for the 2017 tax year and following, the City Council hereby exempts, by this division, \$55,000 of the assessed value of all residential homestead situated within the corporate limits of the City of McKinney, Texas, as owned on January 1 of the current taxable year by married or unmarried persons 65 years of age or older, including those living alone, and who have attained such age on or before January 1 of said taxable year, from all ad valorem taxes thereafter levied by the City on such homesteads.
 - (b) However, it is provided that, where the ad valorem tax has heretofore been pledged for the payment of any debt, the taxing officers of the City shall have authority to continue to levy and collect the tax against the homestead property at the same rate as the tax so pledged until the debt is discharged, if the cessation of the levy would impair the obligation of the contract by which the debt was created.
- Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective October 1, 2017 upon its passage and publication as required by law.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 20th DAY OF JUNE, 2017.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
CORRECTLY ENROLLED:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary	
DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary	
DATE:	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney